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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Zhizhong Guan,  
professor, Guiyang Medical College, China 

REVIEW RETURNED 17-Jul-2012 

 

THE STUDY 1. The authors selected the cases in the areas of endemic fluorosis 
surveyed in 2008-2009 as the FNB areas and these cases in 2005-
2007 as the FSB areas. However, important data should be from 
these cases investigated after 2010 since Chinese government has 
carried out a prominent engineering program to control the water 
quality for the prevention of endemic fluorosis.  
 
2. The comparisons of the study were taken by the different 
surveying years. If the authors can select some of these cases to 
compare their personal health situation before and after prevention 
scheme, more valuably information could be obtained.  
 
3. The manuscript in English needs to be improved with a grammar 
checking by a native English speaker who may be a epidemiologist 
or toxicologist. 

GENERAL COMMENTS The manuscript, “A National Cross-sectional Study on Effects of 
Fluoride-safe Water Supply on the Prevalence of Fluorosis in China” 
written by Wang et al, is very interesting and important since there 
are several areas with severe endemic fluorosis in China and the 
prevention to the disease is very difficult even at present. The study 
investigated large numbers of the population living in the areas of 
endemic fluorosis and provided valuable data. However, there are 
still some aspects to be modified in the manuscript.  
 
1. The authors selected the cases in the areas of endemic fluorosis 
surveyed in 2008-2009 as the FNB areas and these cases in 2005-
2007 as the FSB areas. However, important data should be from 
these cases investigated after 2010 since Chinese government has 
carried out a prominent engineering program to control the water 
quality for the prevention of endemic fluorosis.  
 
2. The comparisons of the study were taken by the different 
surveying years. If the authors can select some of these cases to 
compare their personal health situation before and after prevention 
scheme, more valuably information could be obtained.  
 
3. The manuscript in English needs to be improved with a grammar 
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checking by a native English speaker who may be a epidemiologist 
or toxicologist.  
  

 

REVIEWER Xiaoqing Chang,  
National Institute of Environmental Health Sciences,  
United States  
 
I have no competing interests. 

REVIEW RETURNED 20-Jul-2012 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This manuscript presented results of the study on the effectiveness 
of providing fluoride-safe water supplies to those endemic areas in 
China by analyzing the national survey data. The study is well-
designed by examining the prevalence of fluorosis in children (dental 
fluorosis) and adults (skeletal fluorosis), and the fluoride 
concentrations in drinking water and urine in FSB areas as 
compared to that in FNB areas. The study also provided sufficient 
information on the situation of high fluoride in well drinking water and 
the schemes of the improvements of water supply to reduce the 
prevalence rate of fluorosis in China. I think the findings are 
important to be published. However, some revisions are needed, 
which are listed below.  
 
1. In the subsection of “study areas and contents” under the 
methods section, the first paragraph on Page 5 from line 41 to line 
56 should be rewritten to better describe the selected areas in the 
present study as parts of the national survey. Also, among children, 
what was the sex ratio in each age group (on page 6)? This should 
be described in the methods section as well.  
 
2. It would be better to show the results in a compact format and in a 
different order with less numbers of subtitles. It is suggested: 1) 
Prevalence of dental and skeletal fluorosis in five geographic areas 
of China; 2) Comparison of the prevalence of dental fluorosis, 
skeletal fluorosis, fluoride concentrations in drinking water and urine 
between the FNB and FSB areas; 3) Relationship between the 
prevalence of dental fluorosis, skeletal fluorosis, fluoride 
concentrations in urine, and fluoride concentrations in drinking 
water; 4) The prevalence of dental and skeletal fluorosis associated 
with the severity of high fluoride areas and the length of time of the 
fluoride-safe water provision.  
 
3. In the whole manuscript (including texts, tables or figures), 
“prevalent rate” should be changed to “prevalence rate”.  
 
Minor comments:  
1. Page 2, Line 5: delete “the” between “provided” and “fluoride-
safe”.  
2. Page 2. Line 22: “The study shown that …” should be “The study 
showed that…”.  
3. Page 3, Line 34: delete “in” between “burden” and “worldwide”.  
4. Page 4, Line 52-54: “In the basis of identified the endemic 
fluorosis areas …” should be “On the basis of the identified endemic 
fluorosis areas ...”.  
5. Page 10, Line 49-51: “Total 676 484 study subjects were 
investigated…” should be “A total of 676 484 study subjects was 
investigated…”.  
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6. Page 11, Line 26: “…significant lower in FSB areas than FNB 
area.” should be “…significantly lower in FSB areas compared to 
that in FNB areas”. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: Zhizhong Guan, professor, Guiyang Medical College, China  

 

The manuscript, “A National Cross-sectional Study on Effects of Fluoride-safe Water Supply on the 

Prevalence of Fluorosis in China” written by Wang et al, is very interesting and important since there 

are several areas with severe endemic fluorosis in China and the prevention to the disease is very 

difficult even at present. The study investigated large numbers of the population living in the areas of 

endemic fluorosis and provided valuable data. However, there are still some aspects to be modified in 

the manuscript.  

 

1. The authors selected the cases in the areas of endemic fluorosis surveyed in 2008-2009 as the 

FNB areas and these cases in 2005-2007 as the FSB areas. However, important data should be from 

these cases investigated after 2010 since Chinese government has carried out a prominent 

engineering program to control the water quality for the prevention of endemic fluorosis.  

In the present study, the aim of the investigation in 2005-2007 is to identify the whole endemic 

fluorosis areas in china through screening on high fluoride in drinking water areas including the 

previous endemic areas where fluoride-safe water supply schemes had been build with the current 

fluoride level in water below 1.2 mg/l, as mentioned in part of Study areas and contents. Based on 

outcomes of this early survey, the investigation in 2008-2009 was carried out to evaluate the effects of 

providing fluoride-safe drinking water supply on the prevention and control of fluorosis through 

accessing the prevalence of endemic fluorosis. As described in the part of Statistical analysis, the 

FSB villages where fluoride concentration in water supply schemes is higher than 1.2 mg/L are 

considered as fluoride-safe water supply non-provided areas. Therefore, the cases in the areas of 

endemic fluorosis surveyed in 2008-2009 as the FNB areas and these cases in 2005-2007 as the 

FSB area were selected in the present study.  

As mentioned in part of discussion, "it is extremely important to monitor the fluoride level in all 

fluoride-safe drinking water supply schemes by starting from identifying the water sources to 

operation and maintenance, ensure that the fluoride level in these fluoride-safe water schemes meets 

the government standard, and to carry out the surveillance of the prevalence of fluorosis for cross 

checking of the fluoride concentrations in the fluoride-safe drinking water supply schemes for long-

term sustainability of supplying the fluoride-safe drinking water in FSB areas." At present, the works of 

identifying the water sources to operation and maintenance have been done in most of the villages 

where fluoride concentration in water supply schemes is higher than 1.2 mg/L. After 2010, the data 

about these areas has not been re-collected. However, with the running of monitoring system for the 

fluoride level in all fluoride-safe drinking water supply schemes, fluoride-safe drinking water supply 

schemes with fluoride lever is more than the government standard can be found and maintained in 

time. Therefore, the investigation in 2008-2009 is important, which provide the data and a scientific 

basis for the establishment of monitoring system, and the following work of building fluoride-safe 

drinking water supply schemes.  

 

2. The comparisons of the study were taken by the different surveying years. If the authors can select 

some of these cases to compare their personal health situation before and after prevention scheme, 

more valuable information could be obtained.  

Although continue two years, the study is a national cross-sectional study on effects of fluoride-safe 

water supply on the prevalence of fluorosis in China. Because it is a cross-sectional study, so the 

comparison could be carried out only between villages with fluoride-safe drinking water supply 

scheme was provided or not. The reviewer mentioned that "The comparisons of the study were taken 
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by the different surveying years.", but, the investigation in 2005-2007 is to identify the whole endemic 

fluorosis areas in china through screening on high fluoride in drinking water areas including the 

previous endemic areas where fluoride-safe water supply schemes had been build with the current 

fluoride level in water below 1.2 mg/l, as mentioned in part of Study areas and contents, and the 

prevalence of endemic fluorosis has not been assessed. So, there no data can be used for the 

comparison of health situation for the subjects in this study between these two investigations in 2005-

2007 and 2008-2009.  

 

3. The manuscript in English needs to be improved with a grammar checking by a native English 

speaker who may be a epidemiologist or toxicologist.  

We have tried our best to improve the grammars in the manuscript.  

 

Reviewer: Xiaoqing Chang,  

National Institute of Environmental Health Sciences, United States  

 

I have no competing interests.  

 

This manuscript presented results of the study on the effectiveness of providing fluoride-safe water 

supplies to those endemic areas in China by analyzing the national survey data. The study is well-

designed by examining the prevalence of fluorosis in children (dental fluorosis) and adults (skeletal 

fluorosis), and the fluoride concentrations in drinking water and urine in FSB areas as compared to 

that in FNB areas. The study also provided sufficient information on the situation of high fluoride in 

well drinking water and the schemes of the improvements of water supply to reduce the prevalence 

rate of fluorosis in China. I think the findings are important to be published. However, some revisions 

are needed, which are listed below.  

 

1. In the subsection of “study areas and contents” under the methods section, the first paragraph on 

Page 5 from line 41 to line 56 should be rewritten to better describe the selected areas in the present 

study as parts of the national survey. Also, among children, what was the sex ratio in each age group 

(on page 6)? This should be described in the methods section as well.  

 

1) In light to the suggestion of reviewer, the subsection of “study areas and contents” has been 

rewritten.  

2) In every village, 6 children in every age group from 8 to 12 were randomly selected to test the 

fluoride concentration in their urines, and the total number of identified children in each village would 

be 30. Because, sometimes, the number of the total numbers of children in each village are less than 

30 or there were less than six children in each age group. So, in order to get more information about 

the fluoride concentration in children’s urines, all children’s urine fluoride concentrations in this village 

were tested. As described on page 6, next sentences has been mentioned, "If the total numbers of 

children in each village are less than 30 or there were less than six children in each age group, all 

children’s urine fluoride concentrations in this village were to be tested."  

 

2. It would be better to show the results in a compact format and in a different order with less numbers 

of subtitles. It is suggested: 1) Prevalence of dental and skeletal fluorosis in five geographic areas of 

China; 2) Comparison of the prevalence of dental fluorosis, skeletal fluorosis, fluoride concentrations 

in drinking water and urine between the FNB and FSB areas; 3) Relationship between the prevalence 

of dental fluorosis, skeletal fluorosis, fluoride concentrations in urine, and fluoride concentrations in 

drinking water; 4) The prevalence of dental and skeletal fluorosis associated with the severity of high 

fluoride areas and the length of time of the fluoride-safe water provision.  

 

In light of the reviewer’s suggestion, the format and order of the results have been revised according 

to suggestion1) and 2), and the results showed in a compact format with less numbers of subtitles on 
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page 11. But, the order of the results shown has not been adjusted according to the suggestion 3) 

and 4). Because the comparisons of prevalence rate of dental fluorosis and skeletal fluorosis need to 

be done between FNB areas where fluoride concentration between 1.2~2.0 mg/l in and the FSB areas 

where the availability of fluoride-safe water supply in different years, so it is more clearly and not 

confusing to be understood if the data were described by dental fluorosis and skeletal fluorosis, 

respectively.  

 

3. In the whole manuscript (including texts, tables or figures), “prevalent rate” should be changed to 

“prevalence rate”.  

In the whole manuscript “prevalent rate” have been revised to “prevalence rate”.  

 

Minor comments:  

1. Page 2, Line 5: delete “the” between “provided” and “fluoride-safe”.  

It has been deleted.  

 

2. Page 2. Line 22: “The study shown that …” should be “The study showed that…”.  

It has been revised.  

 

3. Page 3, Line 34: delete “in” between “burden” and “worldwide”.  

It has been deleted  

 

4. Page 4, Line 52-54: “In the basis of identified the endemic fluorosis areas …” should be “On the 

basis of the identified endemic fluorosis areas ...”.  

It has been revised.  

 

5. Page 10, Line 49-51: “Total 676 484 study subjects were investigated…” should be “A total of 676 

484 study subjects was investigated…”.  

It has been revised.  

 

6. Page 11, Line 26: “…significant lower in FSB areas than FNB area.” should be “…significantly 

lower in FSB areas compared to that in FNB areas”.  

It has been revised. 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Xiaoqing Chang, Ph.D.  
National Institute of Environmental Health Sciences, National 
Institute of Health, USA  
 
 
I have no competing interests with the work presented in the 
manuscript. 

REVIEW RETURNED 20-Aug-2012 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Minor comment:  
1. Page 11, Line 44: “…significant lower in FSB areas …” should be 
“…significantly lower in FSB areas…”. 
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